
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

12 December 2017 
Committee Room 3A - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
( 3) 

Residents’ 
( 1) 

East Havering 
Residents’ 

( 1) 

UKIP  
  

( 1) 

John Crowder 
(Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace 
Joshua Chapman 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Clarence Barrett David Johnson (Vice-
Chair) 

 
 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (1) 

John Giles, (Unison) 
Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

 
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Victoria Freeman 01708 433862 

victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 

 
 

 

 



Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November, 2011 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 PENSION BOARD COMMITTEE MINUTES (26 SEPTEMBER 2017) (Pages 9 - 14) 

 

6 PENSION FUND VALUATION FUNDING FROM 31 MARCH 2016 TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2017 (Pages 15 - 28) 

 

7 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT REVIEW (Pages 29 - 40) 

 

8 LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT- YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 

(Pages 41 - 56) 
 

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

10 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT TO END OF SEPTEMBER 2017 (Pages 

57 - 158) 
 

11 MAY GURNEY CESSATION INTO HAVERING PENSION FUND (Pages 159 - 164) 

 



Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 

 
 

 

12 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

21 November 2017 (7.00  - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Melvin Wallace and 
Joshua Chapman 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Nic Dodin 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Clarence Barrett 

UKIP Group 
 

David Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
 

Admitted/Scheduled Bodies   
Representatives:  
 
Trade Union Observers:        John Giles 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Viddy Persaud. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th September, 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

20 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CUSTODIAN  
 
The report before members reviewed the performance of the custodian, 
State Street, for the period October, 2016 to September, 2017. 
 
The Global Custodian, State Street operated a wide range of functions 
during this time period.  These fell into two main categories; safe keeping 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee, 21 November 2017 

 
 

 

and custody together with Investment Accounting and reporting, all detailed 
within the report. 
 
The services provided were reviewed to ensure best value for money and 
confirm that the fund is benefiting from all of the services the custodian 
could offer.  The performance was assesse
[...]
eeting the 
deadline going forward and the deadline for 2017 was met. 
 
Members agreed to delete the third paragraph on page 163 of the agenda 
and noted that there were no background papers for the report. 
 
The Pensions Committee: 
 

 Noted the results of the annual review and the fact that no breaches 
have been reported. 

 
29 THE ADMISSION OF HARRISON CATERING TO THE LONDON 

BOROUGH OF HAVERING PENSION FUND  
 
The report considered by members informed the LB Havering Pensions 
Committee of the proposed “closed agreement” admission of Harrison 
Catering services Ltd into the LB Havering Pension Fund.  This is due to the 
TUPE of catering staff from Abbs Cross Academy to Harrison Catering 
Services Ltd to make provision of catering services to the academy. 
 
The Pensions Committee: 

Page 7



Pensions Committee, 21 November 2017 

 
 

 

 

 Noted the admission of Harrison Catering Services Ltd into the LB 
Havering Pension Fund as an admitted body to enable 4 members of 
staff who transferred from Abbs Cross Academy to continue 
membership of the LGPS subject to: 

a) All parties signing up to an admission agreement and; 
b) An indemnity of £69,000 by way of Harrison Catering Services Ltd 

securing a guarantee in an approved form from the Loxford School 
Trust – Abbs Cross Site to protect the pension fund. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 
26 September 2017 (4.00 – 5.05 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Mark Holder, Scheme Member Representative (Chairman) 
Anne Giles, Scheme Member Representative 
David Holmes, Employer Representative 
Virpi Raivio, Employer Representative 
 
Officer attendance: James Ahlberg, Caroline Berry, Sarah Bryant, James Curtis, 
Debbie Ford, Lillian Thomas.   
 
 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apol
[...]
pers for board meeting to be issued two weeks in advance 

of the meeting for pre-reading. 

 Email exchanges between board members and officers to clarify and resolve 

any issues before meeting. 

 One page action plan list and draft minutes to be circulated one week after 

board meeting. 

 Key performance indicators to be a standard item on all agendas. 

Page 2Page 14



 
 
 

 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 12 DECEMBER 2017 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

PENSION FUND VALUATION FUNDING 
UPDATE FROM 31 MARCH 2016 TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2017 

CMT Lead: 
 

Julie Oldale 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Accountant 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Pension Fund Interim Valuation in line 
with Funding Strategy Statement 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None directly as the report comments on 
the Pension Fund interim valuations since 
the last formal valuation in 31 March 
2016. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report provides Members with a report from the Fund’s Actuary Hymans 
Robertson to illustrate the estimated development of the Pension Fund’s funding 
position from 31 March 2016 to 30 September 2017.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 
 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

That the Committee note the following: 
 

1. The Havering Pension Fund interim funding position update to 30 
September 2017. 

 
2. No action is required to change the funding plan. 

 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 In line with Local Government Pension Scheme 2013, the Fund’s 
actuary carried out a triennial valuation as at 31 March 2016. The main 
purpose of the valuation is to estimate on-going employer liabilities, 
evaluate this against the funds’ assets and calculate the funding position 
within the fund. This is then used to set future employer contribution 
rates. 
 

1.2 In line with the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) the Administering 
Authority states that it will monitor the relative funding position, i.e. 
changes in the relationship between asset values and the liabilities and 
to report this to the Pensions Committee meetings. Hymans was asked 
to provide Members with a report to illustrate the estimated development 
of the Pension Fund’s funding position from 31 March 2016 to 30 
September 2017, which is the mid waypoint between the valuations.  
 

1.3 Hymans report looks at the whole fund position only and does not allow 
for changes in individual members data since the last valuation. 

 
1.4 The method and assumptions used to calculate the updated funding 

position are consistent with those used in the 2016 valuation, although 
the financial assumptions have been updated to reflect known changes 
in market conditions as at 30 September 2017. 

 
1.5 Employer contributions will not be reviewed until the next valuation as at 

31 March 2019. The purpose of the funding update was to assess 
whether the funding plan is on track and take actions where necessary. 

 

Page 16



Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2. Key items form the report 
  
2.1 The funding level at the last formal valuation was 66.8%. As at 30 

September 2017 the funding level has increased to 69.4%. This is 
largely as a result of higher investment returns. See following table: 

 

Ongoing funding 
basis 

31 Mar 2013 31 Mar 2016 30 Sep 2017 

 £m £m £m 

Assets 461 573 687 

Liabilities 752 857 990 

Surplus/(deficit) (291) (284) (303) 

Funding level 61.2% 66.8% 69.4% 

 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
Volatility in the investment performance can have an immediate effect on the 
funding level and is a key risk of ensuring solvency of the fund going 
[...]
ent activities, of the Fund’s 
investment managers in support of the Committee’s ongoing monitoring 
requirement as set out in the Investment Strategy Statement. The review 
focused on the period for the year to 30 June 2017.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 
That the committee: 
 

1. Note Hymans summary review of fund manager voting and engagement 
activity (Appendix A). 

 
2. Note the potential development of the monitoring and review process.as 

as outlined in Hymans report Appendix A).  
 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 
 

1. The attached report, produced by the Fund’s Investment Advisor (Hymans), 
presents a summary on the responsible investment activities, of the Fund’s 
investment managers in support of the Committee’s ongoing monitoring 
requirement as set out in the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS).  

 
2. Hymans report also includes an Appendix which sets out the Fund’s current 

policy with regard to the responsible investment issues of which I have 
included extracts as below: 
 

a. It is recognised that a range of factors, including Environmental, 
Social and Governance (ESG) factors, can influence the return from 
investments. The Fund will therefore invest on the basis of financial 
risk and return having considered a full range of factors contributing 
to the financial risk including ESG factors to the extent these directly 
or indirectly impact on financial risk and return. In making investment 
decisions, the Fund seeks and receives proper advice from internal 

officers and external advisers with the requisite knowledge and skills.  

b. The Fund requires its investment managers to integrate all material 
financial factors, including corporate governance, environmental, 
social, and ethical considerations, into the decision-making process 
for all fund investments. It expects its managers to follow good 
practice and u
[...]
ficers are in discussion with Hymans regarding the potential development 

of responsible investment monitoring, as outlined in the summary of 
Hymans report, and to explore the possibility of arranging a training session 
in the New Year that would also cover the broader developments of the 
investment strategy, incorporating responsible investments and the impact 
this may have on the Fund. 
 

 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 
 
 

 

Financial implications and risks: 
 
Incorporated within the background of the report but would highlight the Pensions 
Committee view that, non-financial factors should not drive the investment process 
to the detriment of the financial return of the Fund and Investment Managers have 
been given full discretion over day to day decision making.  
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 

 “In a recent case decided in June 2017, R. (on the application of Palestine 
Solidarity Campaign Ltd) v Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government, the High Court considered the guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State on investment strategy for local government pension schemes. The Judge 
held that the secretary of state had been wrong to provide, in the statutory 
guidance governing the investment strategy for the local government pension 
scheme, that administering authorities should not use pension policies to pursue 
boycotts, divestment and sanctions against foreign nations. That guidance had 
been issued for non-pensions purposes and so was outside the secretary of state's 
powers. The particular issue related to the boycott of Israeli investments as a 
protest against the occupation of the West Bank and Gaza Strip. However, this 
may have wider implications. At present the decision is subject to appeal. 
Otherwise there are no apparent legal implications in noting the content of the 
Report.” .None arise from this report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None arise from this report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no equality implications or risks as a result of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Background Papers List 
 

Page 32



London Borough of Havering Pension Fund  |  Hymans Robertson LLP 

 

November 2017 001 
HTTP://CLIENTS.HYMANS.CO.UK/CLIENTS/LONDONBOROUGHOFHAVERING/INVESTMENT/GOVERNANCE/PAPERS/170630 HAVERING - ANNUAL REVIEW OF 
VOTING AND ENGAGEMENT.DOCX 

 

Responsible investment: Review for year to 30 June 2017 

This paper is addressed to the Pension Committee (“the Committee”) of the London Borough of Havering Pension 

Fund (“the Fund”). The purpose of this paper is to provide a summary of responsible investment activities, 

focusing primarily on reported voting and engagement activity, of the Fund’s investment managers in support of 

the Committee’s ongoing monitoring requirement. 

The paper should not be released or otherwise disclosed to any third party except as required by law or 

regulatory obligation or without our prior written consent. We accept no liability where the report is used by, or 

released or otherwise disclosed to, a third party unless we have expressly accepted such liability in writing. 

Where this is permitted, the report may only be released or otherwise disclosed in a complete form which fully 

discloses our advice and the basis on which it is given. 

Background 

The Fund’s current policy with regard to the responsible investment issues is set out in the Investment Strategy 

Statement (“ISS”) and reproduced as an Appendix to this note.  Recognising the need to collaborate with other 

investors to promote best practice on responsible investment and effectively engage with companies, the 

Committee has recently also agreed to join the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (“LAPFF”).  

Engagement and voting activity is delegated to the Fund’s investment managers.  This approach is consistent 

with an investment strategy that is pre
[...]
d expects its investment managers to work collaboratively with others if this will lead to greater 

influence and deliver improved outcomes for shareholders and more broadly.  

The Fund through its participation in the London CIV will work closely with other LGPS Funds in London to 

enhance the level of engagement both with external managers and the underlying companies in which invests. 

 

Page 40



 
 
 

 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 12 DECEMBER 2017 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT- YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2017 

CMT Lead: 
 

Sarah Bryant 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Mark Holder 
Chairman Local Pension Board 
01708431038 

Mark.Holder@havering.gov.uk 
Policy context: 
 
 

 

Financial summary: 
 
 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report includes the Local Pension Board Annual Report 2016/17.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. The committee to note the 2016-2017 Local Pension Board Annual Report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Mark.Holder@


Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Background 
 

1. The Local Pension Board Annual report 2016/17 has been produced in line 
with the guidance issued by the Scheme Advisory Board section 8.6.  
 

2. The report details activities for the past year and focusses on the planning 
and development of a robust action plan for the board with relevant training 
and development for the coming/future year. 

 
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
None  
 
Legal implications and risks: 

 There is no statutory requirement for the Pension Board to provide an annual 
report although guidance recommends this. There are no apparent legal 
implications from noting the content of the report. 
 
Human Resour
[...]
 the Fund’s investments for the first quarter to 30 
September 2017 was 1.4% (or £11m to £693m). This represents an 
outperformance of 0.5% against the combined tactical benchmark and 
outperformance of 1.6% against the strategic benchmark. The Baillie Gifford 
(BG) Global Equity Fund was the best performer over the quarter. The BG 
Diversified Growth Fund (DGF) and GMO Global Real Return Fund both 
outperformed their respective benchmarks over the quarter whilst the Ruffer 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 
 
 

 

Fund underperformed. The RLAM Fund made a small gain against the 
benchmark reflecting a fall in the value of bond markets over the quarter. 
 
The overall net return of the Fund’s investments for the year to 30 
September 2017 was 7.9%. This represents an outperformance of 3.0% 
against the combined tactical benchmark and an outperformance of 10.2% 
against the annual strategic benchmark - this is a measure of the Fund’s 
performance against a target based upon gilts + 1.8% (the rate which is 
used in the valuation of the funds liabilities). The implications of this are set 
out in paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2 below. 
 
We measure the individual managers’ annual return for the new combined 
tactical benchmark and these results are shown later in the report. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Notes the summary of the performance of the Pension Fund within this 
report. 

2) Considers Hymans performance monitoring report and presentation 
(Appendix A - Exempt). 

3) Receive a presentation from the London CIV for the Funds investment in 
both Baillie Gifford Global Alpha fund and the Diversified Growth Fund 
(Appendix B - Exempt). 

4) Considers the latest quarterly update from the Chair of the Investment 
Advisory Committee, LCIV (Appendix C - Exempt) 

5) Considers the quarterly reports provided by each investment manager. 

6) Notes the analysis of the cash balances (paragraphs 3.2 refer
[...]
 by our Fund 
Managers and our Investment Advisor in that it excludes accrued income. This 
compares with a fund value of £681.35m at the 30 June 2017; an increase of 
£11.76m. The movement in the fund value is attributable to an increase in 
assets of £9.79m and an increase in cash of £1.97m. The internally managed 
cash level stands at £16.59m of which an analysis follows in this report. 

 

 
Source: WM Company (Performance Measurers)  

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350
400
450
500
550
600
650
700

Sep-

14

Dec-

14

Mar-

15

Jun-

15

Sep-

15

Dec-

15

Mar-

16

Jun-

16

Sep-

16

Dec-

16

Mar-

17

Jun-

17

Sep-

17

5
2
9
.0

1
 

5
4
7
.3

8
 

5
7
3
.8

3
 

5
6
5
.2

8
 

5
4
6
.8

7
 

5
6
1
.6

9
 

5
7
2
.2

0
 

6
0
2
.3

3
 

6
4
0
.8

1
 

6
4
8
.0

5
 

6
7
1
.1

4
 

6
8
1
.3

5
 

6
9
3
.1

1
 

£ m 

Pension Fund Value 

Page 61



Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 
 
 

 

 

3.2   An analysis of the internally managed cash balance of £16.59m follows: 
 

Table 2: Cash Analysis 

CASH ANALYSIS 2015/16 
31 Mar 16 

2016/17 
31 Mar 17  

2017/18 
30 Sep 17 

 £000’s £000’s £000’s 

Balance B/F -7,599 -12,924 -12,770 

    

Benefits Paid 35,048 36,490 18,998 

Management costs 1,754 1,358 529 

Net Transfer Values  518 2,151 -414 

Employee/Employer Contributions -42,884 -40,337 -24,137 

Cash from/to Managers/Other Adj. 306 586 1,256 

Internal Interest -67 -94 -51 

    

Movement in Year -5,325 154 -3,819 

    

Balance C/F -12,924 -12,770 -16,589 

 
3.3 Members agreed the updated cash management policy at its meeting on the 

15 December 2015. The policy sets out that the target cash level should be 
£5m but not fall below the de-minimus amount of £3m or exceed £6m. This 
policy includes drawing down income from the bond and property manager 
when required. 

 
3.4 The cash management policy also incorporates a threshold for the maximum 

amount of cash that the fund should hold and introduced a discretion that 
allows the Chief Executive (now the Statutory S151 officer) to exceed the 
threshold to meet unforeseeable volatile unpredictable payments. The excess 
above the threshold of £6m is being considered as part of the investment 
strategy review. 

 
 
4. Performance Figures against Benchmarks 
 
4.1 The overall net performance of the Fund against the new Combined Tactical 

Benchmark (the combination of each of the individual manager benchmarks) 
follows: 

 
 Table 3: Quarterly Performance  

 Quarter 
to 
30.09.17 

12 Months 
to 
30.09.17 

3 Years  
to  
30.09.17 

5 years  
to  
30.09.17 

 % % % % 

Fund 1.4 7.9 8.8 10.1 
Benchmark  0.8 4.7 7.3 8.3 
*Difference in return 0.5 3.0 1.4 1.7 

Source: WM Company 
Totals may not sum due to geometric basis of calculation and rounding. 

Page 62



Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 
 
 

 

 

4.2 The overall net performance of the Fund against the Strategic Benchmark 
(i.e. the strategy adopted of Gilts + 1.8% Net of fees) is shown below: 

 
 Table 4: Annual Performance 

 Quarter 
to 
30.09.17 
 

12 Months 
to 
30.09.17 

3 Years  
to  
30.09.17 

5 years  
to  
30.09.17 

 % % % % 

Fund 1.4 7.9 8.8 10.1 
Benchmark  -0.3 -2.1 11.5 10.5 
*Difference in return 1.6 10.2 -2.4 -0.3 

 Source: WM Company 

*Totals may not sum due to geometric basis of calculation and rounding. 
 

4.3 The following tables compare each manager’s performance against their 
specific (tactical) benchmark and their performance target (benchmark 
plus the agreed mandated out performance target) for the current quarter 
and the last 12 months. 

 
4.4 Since January 2017 the Havering Pension Fund uses the performance 

measurement services of Pensions & Investment Research Consultants Ltd 
(PIRC) to provide the universe comparisons against other LGPS funds. The 
PIRC Local Authority Universe comprised of 60 funds as at the end of 
September 2017 with a value of £162bn. Whilst the Fund does not measure 
performance against the Local Authority average, the average fu
[...]
jectives are being met and consequently minimise any cost 
to the General Fund 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly  
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no immediate HR implications. However longer term, shortfalls may 
need to be addressed depending upon performance of the fund.  

Page 69



Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 
 
 

 

 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None arising that directly impacts on residents or staff. 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None 

Page 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 159

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	5 PENSION BOARD COMMITTEE MINUTES (26 SEPTEMBER 2017)
	Minutes
	13 BOARD WORK PLAN

	6 PENSION FUND VALUATION FUNDING FROM 31 MARCH 2016 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017
	Pension Fund Valuation update Appendix A 171006 LBHA Report

	7 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT REVIEW
	Responsible Investment Manager Review Appendix A 170630 ISQ97K v2

	8 LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT- YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017
	Local Pension Board Annual Report 2016-17

	10 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT TO END OF SEPTEMBER 2017
	QTR 3 SEPT 17 Appendix A 170930 LBHA Q3 2017 REPORT
	Appendix B - QTR 3 SEPT 17 LCIV - Havering Presentation
	Appendix C - QTR 3 SEPT 17 LCIV Q3 Update

	11 MAY GURNEY CESSATION INTO HAVERING PENSION FUND



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

12 December 2017 (7.00  - 8.41 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Melvin Wallace and 
Joshua Chapman 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 
UKIP Group 
 
Trade Union Observers 

 
Clarence Barrett 
 
David Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
 
John Giles 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
30 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 21st November 2017, were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31 PENSION BOARD COMMITTEE MINUTES (26 SEPTEMBER 2017)  
 
The Committee received and noted the unapproved minutes of the Local 
Pension Board held on the 26 September 2017. 
 

32 PENSION FUND VALUATION FUNDING FROM 31 MARCH 2016 TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
Members received a report from the Fund’s Actuary Hymans Robertson, to 
illustrate the estimated development of the Pension Fund’s funding position 
from 31 March 2016 to 30 September 2017.   
 
In line with the Local Government Pension Scheme, the Fund’s actuary 
carried out a triennial valuation as at 31 March 2016, with the main purpose 
of estimating on-going employer liabilities and evaluating this against the 
funds’ assets and calculating the funding position within the fund, which was 
then used to set future employer contribution rates.  Hymans Roberson 
provided a report which illustrated the development of the Pension Fund’s 



Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 

 
 

 

funding position from 31 March 2016 to 30 September 2017 to allow for an 
assessment as to whether the funding plan was on track and for actions to 
be taken where necessary.  The key item from the report was that the 
funding level since the last formal valuation had increased from 66.8% to 
69.4%, which was largely due to higher investment returns.  The next full 
report would be presented in March 2019. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
i) The Havering Pension Fund interim funding position update to 30 

September 2017, be noted. 
ii) No action was required to change the funding plan. 
 

33 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT REVIEW  
 
The report before members presented a summary on the responsible 
investment activities, of the Fund’s investment managers in support of the 
Committee’s ongoing monitoring requirement as set out in the Investment 
Strategy Statement.  The review focused on the period for the year to 30 
June 2017. 
 
Officers were in discussion with Hymans Robertson regarding the potential 
development of responsible investment monitoring and to explore the 
possibility of arranging a training session in the New Year that would also 
cover the broader developments of the investment strategy, incorporating 
responsible investments and the impact this may have on the Fund.   
 
The issue of fossil fuel was mentioned and a training session on social 
responsibility investments and challenges, and a collective discussion on 
fossil fuels and managing financial risk were suggested. Officers, in 
discussion with members indicated that this can be picked up as part of the 
training and development on responsible investing. 
 
A report on the FRC Stewardship Code Principles would be presented to 
the next meeting for consideration.   
 
Resolved that:  
 
i) The Hymans summary review of fund manager voting and 

engagement activity (Appendix A), be noted; and 
ii) The potential development of the monitoring and review process 

as outlined in the Hymans report (Appendix A), be noted. 
 

34 LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT- YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2017  
 
The Committee received the Local Pension Board Annual Report 2016/17, 
which was presented by Mark Holder, Chairman of the Local Pension 
Board. 
 



Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 

 
 

 

The report had been produced in line with the guidance issued by the 
Scheme Advisory Board and detailed activities for the past year and 
focussed on the planning and development of a robust action plan for the 
Board with relevant training and development for the coming/future year. 
 
The Committee thanked Mark Holder for his report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the 2016/17 Local Pension Board Annual Report, be noted. 
 

35 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during 
discussion of the following item on the grounds that if members of the 
public were present it was likely that, given the nature of the business 
to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and it was not in the public interest 
to publish this information. 
 
There were no members of the public or press present for the duration 
of the meeting. 
 

36 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT TO END OF SEPTEMBER 
2017  
 
The Committee received an overview of the performance of the Havering 
Pension Fund investments for the first quarter to 30 September 2017.   
 
An analysis of the internally managed cash balance of £16.59m was 
presented.  The Cash Management Policy incorporated a threshold as the 
maximum amount of cash that the fund should hold and introduced a 
discretion that allowed the Chief Executive (now the statutory S151 Officer) 
to exceed the threshold to meet unforeseeable volatile unpredictable 
payments.  The excess above the threshold of £6m was being considered 
as to part fund the new fixed income mandates. 
 
Simon Jones, Senior Investment Consultant, and Callum Stewart, Associate 
Consultant, presented their quarterly monitoring report on behalf of Hymans 
Robertson LLP.   
 
Kevin Cullen, Client Relations Director, and Robert Hall, Head of Equities, 
presented on behalf of London CIV, discussing the performance of the 
Baillie Gifford Global Growth Fund and the Baillie Gifford Diversified Growth 
Fund, which they manage on behalf of the Pension Fund.  The Committee 
received updates /details of proposals for the further development of the 
London CIV. 



Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 

 
 

 

 
The Committee thanked the representatives of Hymans Robertson LLP and 
London CIV, for their respective presentations. 
 
Resolved: That 
 
i) The summary of the performance of the Pension Fund within the 

report, be noted. 
ii) The Committee considered Hymans performance monitoring 

report and presentation (Appendix A – Exempt). 
iii) A presentation from the London CIV for the Funds investment in 

both Baillie Gifford Global Alpha fund and the Diversified Growth 
Fund, be received (Appendix B – Exempt). 

iv) The Committee considered the latest quarterly update from the 
Chair of the Investment Advisory Committee, LCIV (Appendix C – 
Exempt). 

v) The analysis of the cash balances, be noted. 
 

37 MAY GURNEY CESSATION INTO HAVERING PENSION FUND  
 
The report before Members detailed the incidents and actions taken for the 
cessation of May Gurney as an employer of the Havering Pension Fund.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the agreed outcome to settle based on legal advice, be noted. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


